

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

CONT No. 58 of 2018

Maheshwar Prasad Sahu S/o Late Shri Ratan Lal Sahu Aged About 55 Years R/o Village Adhbar, Ward No.10, Tahsil Malkharoda, District Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh, District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh

---- Petitioner

Versus

1. Anand Rai Aged About 40 Years Chief Municipal Officer, Adhbar, District Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh, District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh
2. Kartik Ram Ratre S/o Nanki Dau Aged About 45 Years Post President Nagar Panchayat Adhbar, District Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh, District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh
3. Indrajeet Burman Aged About 40 Years Sub Divisional Officer (Revenue), Tahsil Sakti, District Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh (Contemnors), District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh

---- Respondents

25/10/2018	Shri Anand Shukla, counsel for the petitioner. Shri Amit Sharma, counsel for respondents No. 1 & 2/contemnors. There is an application (IA No.2) filed by respondents No. 1 & 2/contemnors for recalling of order dated 20.9.2018 whereby arrest warrants were directed to be issued against them. Learned counsel for the respondents brings to the notice of this Court that during pendency of the application, respondent No.2- Kartik Ram Ratre has been arrested. Having considered the submission made by learned counsel for respondents, taking into consideration what has been stated in the application for recall, warrant of arrest in so far as

respondent/contemnor No.1-**Anand Rai** is concerned, the same is recalled provided that the same has not already been executed till date, subject to the condition that he shall positively remain present before this Court on **31st October 2018**.

Application for recall of the order is accordingly disposed off.

During the course of the day, an application for grant of bail to the applicant/contemnor No.2- **Kartik Ram Ratre** has been filed.

Having considered the submissions and the reasons which have been assigned in the application for recall of warrant of arrest to show why the applicant /contemnor could not remain present on earlier date of hearing, the application is allowed and it is directed that the applicant/contemnor No.2- **Kartik Ram Ratre** shall be released on bail on his furnishing a personal bond of Rs.10,000/- before the arresting officer with the condition that he shall positively remain present before this Court on **31st October 2018**.

List the matter on **31st October 2018**.

Sd/-
(**Manindra Mohan Shrivastava**)
Judge